

NO. 45260-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MICHAEL DON OLMSTED, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-00226-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. 1

 II. OLMSTEAD’S PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT TOOK PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AT THE BAR. 1

 III. OLMSTEAD WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE A JURY DETERMINE WHETHER HE HAD TWO OR MORE PRIOR STRIKE CONVICTIONS..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. ARGUMENT 4

 I. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT 4

 1. Trivializing the burden of proof.....5

 2. Improper characterization/embellishment6

 3. Personal opinion of credibility.7

 II. OLMSTEAD’S PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT TOOK PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AT THE BAR. 9

 III. OLMSTEAD WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE A JURY DETERMINE WHETHER HE HAD TWO OR MORE PRIOR STRIKE CONVICTIONS..... 9

D. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 37 Wash. 51, 79 P. 490 (1905).....	7
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 180 Wn.App. 570, 321 P.3d 1283 (2014)	9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 171 Wn.App. 808, 288 P.3d 641 (2012), as amended (Feb. 8, 2013), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	8
<i>State v. Love</i> , 176 Wn.App. 911, 309 P.3d 1209 (2013)	9
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn.App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994)	5
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 329 P.3d 888 (2014)	9, 10

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	5
